
Date : 6/9/2023 11:47:07 AM
From : "Paul Dulberg" 
To : "Law Office Of Alphonse Talarico" 
BCc : "Paul Dulberg" , "Tom Kost" 
Subject : Re: Affidavit
Attachment : 2023-04-17_Michael McArtors Death Certificate.pdf; ATT00002.bin; 2016-
08-10_12LA178_ORDER-Continued to 12-12-2016 for Status of Binding Mediation-Motion 
for IME GRANTED-Other Motions Continuedto 12-12-2016_Meyer.pdf; ATT00004.bin; 
2016-08-10_12LA178_Report of Proceeding_A VOICE-MS REDDINGTON_Maureen S 
Urbanski.pdf; ATT00006.bin; 25-0.pdf; ATT00008.bin; DULBERG 10-31-16.pdf; 
ATT00010.bin; 37-0.pdf; ATT00012.bin; 38-0.pdf; ATT00014.bin; 

Dear Mr Talarico,

Attached is the Exhibits I listed in the response and below is a description of each and whether it 
is new or already in the complaint.

Please add that the line that exhibits are true and correct in the affidavit. 
Shouldn’t need this except for the 8/10/2016 report of proceeding since the copy I have doesn’t 
have a clerks stamp which you should be able to download from 12 LA 178 clerks file. 

Boudins attorney may object till he is out of wind, all these exhibits, including My caretakers 
death certificate are already part of the public record and exist in the public realm.

• NEW - Death certificate of caregiver is attached here as 2023-04-17_Michael McArtors Death 
Certificate.pdf

• NEW - The 8/10/2016 circuit court order from 12LA178 is attached here as 2016-08-
10_12LA178_ORDER-Continued to 12-12-2016 for Status of Binding Mediation-Motion for 
IME GRANTED-Other Motions Continued to 12-12-2016_Meyer.pdf

• NEW - This is not file stamped - can be obtained from 12LA178 clerks file - The 8/10/2016 
Report of proceeding from 12LA178 is attached here as 2016-08-10_12LA178_Report of 
Proceeding_A VOICE-MS REDDINGTON_Maureen S Urbanski.pdf

• NEW - The US Bankruptcy Court NOTIFICATION OF APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEE 
Olsen is attached here as 25-0.pdf

• ALREADY IN COMPLAINT - The US Bankruptcy Court Order authorizing Trustee Olsen 
employ the Baudin Law Group, Ltd. to represent the estate in regards to the Debtor's personal 
injury claim  is attached to the complaint as exhibit 7 - also attached to this email as 37-0.pdf

• ALREADY IN COMPLAINT - The US Bankruptcy Court Order authorizing Trustee Olsen to 
enter into the Binding Mediation Agreement  is attached to the complaint as exhibit 8 - also 
attached to this email as 38-0.pdf



• ALREADY IN COMPLAINT - The report of proceeding for 10/31/2016 US Bankruptcy court 
is attached to the complaint as Group Exhibit 6A - also attached to this email as DULBERG 10-
31-16.pdf











IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 


WESTERN DIVISION 


 


PAUL R. DULBERG, No. 14 B 83578 )
                          Rockford, Illinois )
                              9:30 a.m. )
                  Debtor.     October 31, 2016 )


 


TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE 
HONORABLE THOMAS M. LYNCH 


 


 


APPEARANCES:   


 
U.S. Trustee:   Mr. Joesph D. Olsen. 
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THE CLERK:  Paul Dulberg, 14 83578.


MR. OLSEN:  Good morning, Your Honor.


Joseph Olsen, trustee.


This comes before the Court on two


motions.  One is to authorize the engagement of


special counsel to pursue a personal injury


litigation, I think it's in Lake County, involving a


chainsaw accident of some sort.


And then, presumably, if the Court


grants that, the second one is to authorize the


estate to enter into -- I'm not sure what you call


it, but binding mediation.  But there's a floor of


$50,000, and there's a ceiling of $300,000.


And I guess I've talked with his


attorney.  He seems very enthusiastic about it.


There may be some issues about the debtor being a


good witness or not, I guess.


It had to do with a neighbor who asked


him to help him out with a chainsaw, and then I guess


the neighbor kind of cut off his arm, or almost cut


off his arm right after that.  There's some


bitterness involved, understandably, I guess.


But I don't do personal injury work at


all, so I'm not sure how that all flows through to a


jury, but he didn't seem to want to go through a jury
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process.  He liked this process, so...


THE COURT:  Very well.


Mr. Olsen, first of all, with regard


to the application to employ the Baudin law firm, it


certainly appears to be in order and supported by


affidavit.  


Their proposed fees are more


consistent with at least what generally is the market


than some of the fees you and I have seen in some


other matters.


One question for you:  Have you seen


the actual engagement agreement?


MR. OLSEN:  I thought it was attached


to my motion.  


THE COURT:  Okay.


MR. OLSEN:  If it's not, it should


have been.


It's kind of an interesting --


actually, this is kind of a unique one.  The debtor


actually paid them money in advance, and then he's


going to get a credit if they actually win, which I


guess enures, now, to my benefit, but that's okay.


And there's a proviso for one-third,


except if we go to trial, then it's 40 percent.  So


these are getting more creative by the PI bar as we
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plod along here, I guess, but...


THE COURT:  It's a bar that's


generally pretty creative.


And my apologies.  I saw the


affidavit, but you did have the agreement attached,


and one was in front of the other.


And the agreement is just as you


describe it.  It appears to be reasonable, and so


I'll approve the application.


Tell me about this binding mediation.


It's almost an oxymoron, isn't it?


MR. OLSEN:  Well, I guess the


mediators don't know there's a floor and a ceiling.


I'm not sure where that comes from, but that's --


yeah.  


And whatever number they come back at


is the number we're able to settle at, except if it's


a not guilty or a zero recovery, we get 50,000, but


to come back at 3 million, we're capped at 300,000.


THE COURT:  Interesting.


MR. OLSEN:  A copy of the mediation


agreement should also be attached to that motion.


THE COURT:  And I do see that.  That


appears to be in order.  It's one of those you wish


them luck.
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MR. OLSEN:  I don't want to


micromanage his case.


THE COURT:  But that, too, sounds


reasonable.  There's been no objection?  


MR. OLSEN:  Correct.


THE COURT:  Very well.  I will approve


-- authorize, if you will, for you to enter into the


binding mediation agreement, see where it takes you.


MR. OLSEN:  Thanks, Your Honor.


(End of audio to be transcribed.)
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CERTIFICATE 


 


I, JERRI ESTELLE, CSR, do hereby


certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate


transcription of proceedings electronically recorded


in the matter of PAUL R. DULBERG, 14 B 83578 on


October 31, 2016, which was submitted to D&E


Reporting for transcription; it contains all the


content in said recording; and it has been


transcribed to the best of my ability.


 


 
Jerri Estelle, CSR /S/
License Number:  084-003284 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )     
    ) SS 


COUNTY OF McHENRY )
 


IN THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS


 
PAUL DULBERG,


Plaintiff, 
vs.


DAVID GAGNON, Individually, and 
as Agent of CAROLINE McGUIRE 
and BILL McGUIRE, and CAROLINE 
McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, 
Individually,


Defendants. 


)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)


No. 12 LA 178  


ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED Report of 


Proceedings had in the above-entitled cause before 


the Honorable THOMAS A. MEYER, Judge of said Court 


of McHenry County, Illinois, on the 10th day of 


August, 2016, at the McHenry County Government 


Center, Woodstock, Illinois.  


APPEARANCES:


UNIDENTIFIED PERSON


On behalf of Plaintiff;


MS. SHOSHAN REDDINGTON


On behalf of David Gagnon.  
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  THE COURT:  Yes.


MS. REDDINGTON:  Number one, Dulberg vs. Gagnon.  


Shoshan Reddington for the defendant.


We have (indiscernible) scheduled for 12-8.  


THE COURT:  Okay. 


MS. REDDINGTON:  We'd like to have a status date 


after that date. 


THE COURT:  What date works for you?  You said 


December 8?  


MS. REDDINGTON:  December 8.  


THE COURT:  Okay.  How about the following 


Monday, the 12th?  Or do you want to go out further?  


The 16th, Friday?  


MS. REDDINGTON:  The 16th?  


THE COURT:  They're all the same to me. 


MS. REDDINGTON:  I'm just trying to pull up my 


calendar here, Judge.  I'm sorry.  12-16?  Could we 


go a little bit earlier?  You said the 12th?  


THE COURT:  Any day is fine. 


MS. REDDINGTON:  I'm scheduling a trial out 


here, so that'll work. 


THE COURT:  Okay. 


MS. REDDINGTON:  Judge, we had three motions.  


One was for the IME.  We'd like to have that one 
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entered.  We've already got that scheduled. 


THE COURT:  Okay.  


MS. REDDINGTON:  The other two -- 


THE COURT:  This is by agreement?  


MS. REDDINGTON:  Yes.  The other two I'm going 


to enter and continue with the understanding that, 


you know, hopefully, the mediation will proceed and 


we'll be coming back for a dismissal order.  


And then, if not, we'll address those -- 


THE COURT:  Okay. 


MS. REDDINGTON:  -- on 12-12.  Is that fair?  


THE COURT:  That's fine. 


MS. REDDINGTON:  Thank you. 


THE COURT:  Thank you. 


(Whereupon the afore-captioned 


cause was recalled.) 


A VOICE:  Judge, if it please the Court, we have 


another one, I think it's called Dulberg. 


THE COURT:  On Dulberg, defense counsel stepped 


up and got it set, I think, for December 12th. 


MS. REDDINGTON:  Yes. 


THE COURT:  There we go. 


A VOICE:  I'll get a copy of the order. 


THE COURT:  She has the order.  
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A VOICE:  Thank you.  Nice to see you.  


THE COURT:  Thank you.  


(Which were all the proceedings 


 had in the above-entitled cause 


 this date.) 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS  )


)  SS:


COUNTY OF McHENRY )


I, MAUREEN S. URBANSKI, an Official Court 


Reporter for the Circuit Court of McHenry County, 


Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit of Illinois, 


transcribed the electronic recording of the 


proceeding in the above-entitled cause to the best 


of my ability and based on the quality of the 


recording, and I hereby certify the foregoing to be 


a true and accurate transcript of said electronic 


recording. 


                            


Certified Shorthand Reporter  
   License No. 084-003308


 





















On Jun 9, 2023, at 9:57 AM, Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com> wrote:








Dear Mr. Dulberg, 







I am endeavoring to make all the changes you have instructed me to do but those changes will take the greater part of this day if you research and get to me all the additional exhibits you wanted , cited and attached to your response and the accompanying changes
 to your affidavit  required by those exhibits.







The only Exhibits of record in this case are the ones attached to your Complaint and Defendants motion so when your provide them you will also have to state
 under oat that they are true and correct.







Additionally, as I have told you, the Baudins' attorney will probably try to strike them as nor directly responsive to their motion. 







I will continue to work on your instructed changes but it is unlikely that this will be in a proper condition by the end of the day today so i believe we
 will not get another extension from the Baudins' attorney .







I believe my communication problem will be sufficient for our first agreed extension of time from the ordered filing date but I believe some other reason
 ( the death of your live in friend and helper ?)would probably be accepted as its effects on you must be terrible.







Your anticipated cooperation is greatly appreciated,







Alphonse A. Talarico Esq.







P.S. I am going for breakfast now because I been working on your matter long and hard and need a break.
















From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@icloud.com>

Sent: Friday, June 9, 2023 7:38 AM

To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>

Subject: Re: Affidavit
 









Attachments available until Jul 9, 2023









Dear Mr Talarico,

Please find the attached PDF named Corrections-changes-additions To Dulberg Affidavit copy.pdf which is marked up and goes with the text below:





Affidavit:



See "Corrections-changes-additions To Dulberg Affidavit copy.pdf" - I highlighted and marked the corrections, changes and additions listed below.



Corrections, changes, additions spelled out below:



• Page 1 - Typos are highlighted in Blue (See "Corrections-changes-additions To Dulberg Affidavit copy.pdf"), if possible, Copy and paste the following to correct several typos at once:



KELLY N. BAUDIN A/K/A BAUDIN & 

BAUDIN, BAUDIN & BAUDIN AN 

ASSOCIATION OF ATTORNEYS, LAW 

OFFICES OF BAUDIN & BAUDIN,

BAUDIN & BAUDIN LAW OFFICES, 

WILLIAM RANDAL BAUDIN II A/K/A 

BAUDIN & BAUDIN, BAUDIN & 

BAUDIN AN ASSOCIATION OF 

ATTORNEYS, LAW OFFICES OF 

BAUDIN & BAUDIN, BAUDIN & 

BAUDIN LAW OFFICES, KELRAN, INC 

A/K/A THE BAUDIN LAW GROUP, Ltd., 

JOSEPH DAVID OLSEN, A/K/A 

YALDEN, OLSEN & WILLETTE LAW 

OFFICES, CRAIG A WILLETTE, A/K/A 

YALDEN, OLSEN & WILLETTE LAW 

OFFICES, RAPHAEL E YALDEN II,

A/K/A YALDEN, OLSEN & WILLETTE 

LAW OFFICES, ADR SYSTEMS OF 

AMERICA, LLC., ASSUMED NAME 

ADR COMMERCIAL SERVICES, 

ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND CASULTY 

INSURANCE COMPANY







• Page 2 points #1 & #2 have an alignment issue highlighted in blue - See "Corrections-changes-additions To Dulberg Affidavit copy.pdf" 





• Page 3 highlighted in green is a section that I would like emphasized if it is allowed. Below is the copy I believe to be very relevant:



"The Illinois Person with a Disability Identification Card may be used for identification purposes in any lawful situation by the person to whom it was issued.

The Illinois Person with a Disability Identification Card may be used as adequate documentation of disability in lieu of a physician’s determination of disability, a determination of disability from a physician assistant,
 a determination of disability from an advanced practice registered nurse, or any other documentation of disability whenever any State law requires that a person with a disability provide such documentation of disability"







• Pages 2, 3 & 4 or point #3 I believe can be shortened to contain the relevant parts of (15 ILCS 335/4) (from Ch. 124, par. 24) Sec. 4. Identification card. 



Below are the non relevant parts that I believe can be removed from #3:



"No Illinois Person with a Disability Identification Card shall be issued to any person who holds a valid foreign state identification card, license, or permit unless the person first surrenders to the Secretary of State the
 valid foreign state identification card, license, or permit. The Secretary of State shall charge no fee to issue such card."



"However,

the Secretary of State may provide by rule for the issuance of Illinois Person with a Disability Identification Cards without photographs if the applicant has a bona fide religious objection to being photographed or to the
 display of his or her photograph. If the applicant so requests, the card shall include a description of the applicant’s disability and any information about the applicant’s disability or medical history which the Secretary determines would be helpful to the
 applicant in securing emergency medical care. If a mark is used in lieu of a signature, such mark shall be affixed to the card in the presence of two witnesses who attest to the authenticity of the mark."



"An optometrist’s determination of a visual disability under Section 4A of this Act is acceptable as documentation for the purpose of issuing an Illinois Person with a Disability Identification Card.

When medical information is contained on an Illinois Person with a Disability Identification Card, the Office of the Secretary of State shall not be liable for any actions taken based upon that medical information."





• Page 4 & 5 in point #3 I believe can be shortened to contain the relevant parts of (15 ILCS 335/4A) (from Ch. 124, par. 24A) Sec. 4A.



Below are the non relevant parts that I believe can be removed:



"Type Two: Developmental disability. Developmental disability

means “developmental disability” as defined in Section 1-106

of the Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities Code. The Secretary of State shall establish standards not inconsistent with this provision necessary to determine the presence of a developmental disability.

Type Three: Visual disability. A visual disability is blindness, and the term “blindness” means central vision acuity of 20/200 or less in the better eye with the use of a correcting lens.

An eye that is accompanied by a limitation in the fields of vision so that the widest diameter of the visual field subtends an angle no greater than 20 degrees shall be considered as having a central vision acuity of 20/200
 or less. The Secretary of State shall establish standards not inconsistent with this Section necessary to determine the presence of a visual disability.

Type Four: Hearing disability. A hearing disability is a disability resulting in complete absence of hearing, or hearing that with sound enhancing or magnifying equipment is so impaired as to require the use of sensory input
 other than hearing as the principal means of receiving spoken language. The Secretary of State shall establish standards not inconsistent with this Section necessary to determine the presence of a hearing disability."







• Page 5 in point #3 I highlighted parts of (15 ILCS 335/4A) (from Ch. 124, par. 24A) Sec. 4A in pink.



Below is the section I highlighted in pink that was relevant in the social security disability determination hearing, is it relevant to our purpose here and could we be accused of hiding it if we remove it from this affidavit?:



"Type Five: Mental Disability. A mental disability is a significant impairment of an individual’s cognitive, affective, or relational abilities that may require intervention and may be a recognized, medically diagnosable illness
 or disorder. The Secretary of State shall establish standards not inconsistent with this provision necessary to determine the presence of a mental disability."







• Page 5 & 6 in point #3 I believe can be shortened to contain the relevant parts of (15 ILCS 335/4A) (from Ch. 124, par. 24A) Sec. 4A.



Below are the non relevant parts that I believe can be removed:



"Class 1 disability: A Class 1 disability is any type disability which does not render a person unable to engage in any substantial gainful activity or which does not impair his ability to live independently or to perform
 labor or services for which he is qualified. The Secretary of State shall establish standards not inconsistent with this Section necessary to determine the presence of a Class 1 disability. Class 1A disability: A Class 1A disability is a Class 1 disability
 which renders a person unable to walk 200 feet or more unassisted by another person or without the aid of a walker, crutches, braces, prosthetic device or a wheelchair or without great difficulty or discomfort due to the following impairments: neurologic,
 orthopedic, oncological, respiratory, cardiac, arthritic disorder, blindness, or the loss of function or absence of a limb or limbs. The Secretary of State shall establish standards not inconsistent with this Section necessary to determine the presence of
 a Class 1A disability."







• Page 7 points #4, #5 & #6 have an alignment issue highlighted in blue - See “Corrections-changes-additions To Dulberg Affidavit copy.pdf" 







• Page 7 point #5 - should we alter the wording to include the retroactive date in the finding? Possible rewording below:



5. I was also found to be fully disabled by Social Security Administration Office of Disability Adjudication and Review pursuant to notification on April 20, 2017 and I was retroactively found to be permanently and fully Disabled
 since June 28, 2011. This declaration is attached to the Response to the Baudin Defendants’ 735 ILCS 5/2-619.1 motion herein as EXHIBIT II.





• Page 7 point #8 - needs a change to be 100% accurate - highlighted in purple - See "Corrections-changes-additions To Dulberg Affidavit copy.pdf" - Possible rewording below:



and my brother, Scott Dulberg, has been partially filling this role (April 2023 - present). I am presently seeking a more permanent replacement.







• New point #9 to be added. Possible wording below:



9. That I am a Trustee of the PAUL R. DULBERG REVOCABLE TRUST and that this case (CASE NO. 2022L010905) is an asset of the PAUL R. DULBERG REVOCABLE TRUST. The PAUL R. DULBERG REVOCABLE TRUST is not taxed as a separate entity
 from Paul Dulberg.












Click
 to Download

Corrections-changes-additions To Dulberg Affidavit copy.pdf

17 MB










On Jun 8, 2023, at 2:38 PM, Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com> wrote:






Click
 to Download

To Dulberg Affidavit.pdf

5.4 MB
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MCHENRY • 
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PLACE OF DEATH 
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. . 
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WOODSTOCK, ILLINOIS • 


. MEDICAi..,EXAMINERiCORONER CERTIFIC 


AGE AT LAST BIRTHDAY. 


\ .S2.YEARS. 
HOSPITAL OR OTHER INSTITUTJON.NAME • 


4606 HAYDEN CT • • • 
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WAUKEGAN, IL.· 
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